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· · · ·SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

· · · · · · ·FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

· ·DEPARTMENT 31· · · ·HON. SAMANTHA P. JESSNER, JUDGE

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, ET AL.,· )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · PLAINTIFFS,· · · · · ·) NEVADA DISTRICT COURT
· · VS.· · · · · · · · · · · · ·) CASE NO. A-12-656710-B
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
KAZUO OKADA ET AL.,· · · · · · ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · DEFENDANTS.· · · · · ·)
________________________________)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
JOHN B. QUINN, MICHAEL T.· · · ·)
ZELLER, MICHAEL L. FAZIO, AND· ·) CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR
IAN S. SHELTON,· · · · · · · · ·) COURT
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ) CASE NO. BS171352
· · · · · PETITIONERS,· · · · · )
· · VS.· · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
WYNN RESORTS LIMITED, ET AL.,· ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · RESPONDENTS.· · · · · )
________________________________)

· · · · · REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

· · · · · · · WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2017

APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

FOR PETITIONER WYNN RESORTS:

· · · · · · · · ·QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP
· · · · · · · · ·BY:· IAN SHELTON, ESQ.
· · · · · · · · ·865 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, 10TH FLOOR
· · · · · · · · ·LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-2543
· · · · · · · · ·(213) 443-3000

FOR RESPONDENT KIM SINATRA:

· · · · · · · · ·BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP
· · · · · · · · ·BY: JONATHAN C. SANDLER, ESQ.
· · · · · · · · ·BY: MITCHELL J. LANGBERG, ESQ.
· · · · · · · · ·2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3550
· · · · · · · · ·LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
· · · · · · · · ·(310) 500-4631

REPORTED BY:· ·JAMIE ONUKI, CSR NO. 13904
· · · · · · · ·OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE
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·1· ·CASE NUMBERS:· · · · A-12-656710-B & BS171352

·2· ·CASE NAME:· · · · · ·WYNN RESORTS VS. KAZUO OKADA

·3· ·LOS ANGELES, CA· · · WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2017

·4· ·DEPARTMENT 31· · · · HON. SAMANTHA P. JESSNER, JUDGE

·5· ·REPORTER:· · · · · · JAMIE ONUKI, CSR NO. 13904

·6· ·TIME:· · · · · · · · 9:36 A.M.

·7

·8· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· YOUR APPEARANCES, PLEASE?

·9· · · · · · ·MR. SHELTON:· GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.· IAN

10· ·SHELTON, QUINN EMANUEL, ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS.

11· · · · · · ·MR. SANDLER:· GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.

12· ·JONATHAN SANDLER ON BEHALF OF KIM SINATRA.

13· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.

14· ·MITCHELL LANGBERG ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT KIM SINATRA.

15· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· OKAY.· GOOD MORNING TO ALL THREE

16· ·OF YOU.· WILL MR. SANDLER OR MR. LANGBERG BE ADDRESSING

17· ·THE COURT?

18· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· I WILL, YOUR HONOR.

19· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· OKAY.· AND YOU ARE MR. LANGBERG?

20· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· I AM, YOUR HONOR.

21· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· OKAY.· SO I ASSUME ALL THREE OF

22· ·YOU HAVE HAD TIME TO READ THE TENTATIVE.· MR. LANGBERG?

23· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· YES, YOUR HONOR.

24· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· WHAT WOULD YOU -- I GIVE YOU THE

25· ·FLOOR, SO TO SPEAK.

26· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.· I AM

27· ·STILL REELING A LITTLE BIT.· BUT I THINK IT IS VERY

28· ·IMPORTANT THAT YOU KNOW THAT THERE ARE THINGS THAT
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·1· ·OCCURRED PRIOR TO THE REPLY BRIEF BEING FILED THAT ARE

·2· ·CRITICAL THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED, STRANGELY, IN THE REPLY

·3· ·BRIEF, INCLUDING THE FACT THAT THE NEVADA DISTRICT COURT

·4· ·THAT IS OVERSEEING THIS CASE THAT KNOWS THE FACTS AND

·5· ·CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE CONSIDERED THE ISSUE OF QUINN

·6· ·EMANUEL'S DEPOSITION, DETERMINED THAT QUINN EMANUEL'S

·7· ·DEPOSITION, NOTWITHSTANDING THE NEVADA CLUB VISTA

·8· ·FACTORS, SHOULD GO FORWARD, AND ORDERED QUINN EMANUEL

·9· ·TO -- THE QUINN EMANUEL ATTORNEYS TO APPEAR IN NEVADA

10· ·FOR DEPOSITION FOR THE VERY REASONS THAT ARE SET FORTH

11· ·HERE.

12· · · · I WILL GIVE YOU THE PROCEDURAL -- HOW THAT HAPPENED

13· ·PROCEDURALLY IN A MINUTE.· BUT THE COURT BASED ITS

14· ·ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION OVER THEM BASED ON THEIR PRO

15· ·HAC VICE APPLICATION AND THE ORDER THAT GRANTED THEM IN

16· ·ITS OVERALL JURISDICTION OVER THEM IN THE CASE.· I START

17· ·THAT WAY SO THAT YOU KNOW -- THAT THE COURT UNDERSTANDS

18· ·THE FACTS, THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE, THE RELATIVE

19· ·WEIGHING OF THE NECESSITY FOR DISCOVERY AGAINST THE CLUB

20· ·VISTA FACTORS IF THEY APPLY TO --

21· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· COUNSEL, YOU KNOW THAT EVERY TIME

22· ·YOU SAY SOMETHING LIKE THAT, YOU CONVEY TO ME THAT YOU

23· ·THINK I DON'T UNDERSTAND WHAT'S GOING ON.· OKAY?· AND

24· ·I'M SURE THAT'S NOT YOUR INTENT.

25· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· NO, YOUR HONOR.· I'M SORRY.  I

26· ·DON'T THINK THAT ANYBODY INFORMED YOU THAT THE COURT IN

27· ·NEVADA --

28· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· NO.· YOU HAVE SAID NOW IN YOUR
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·1· ·PAPERS AND HERE THREE TIMES THAT THIS COURT DOESN'T

·2· ·UNDERSTAND THE FACTS.· OKAY.· SO AGAIN, I'M NOT

·3· ·ASSIGNING MALINTENT, BUT IT WASN'T THAT DIFFICULT TO GET

·4· ·MY ARMS AROUND THE FACTS AS THEY WERE PRESENTED TO ME.

·5· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· OKAY, SO FORGIVE ME.  I

·6· ·CERTAINLY WASN'T INTENDING --

·7· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· I DIDN'T THINK SO.

·8· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· OKAY.· OUR OPPOSITION PAPERS,

·9· ·BECAUSE OF WHAT WE THOUGHT WAS PROCEDURAL GAME-PLAYING

10· ·BY THAT FIRM, WERE DRAFTED VERY QUICKLY.· AS YOU KNOW,

11· ·WE TRIED TO -- AND UNDERSTAND WHY THE COURT DIDN'T HEAR

12· ·IT ON SHORTENED TIME.

13· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· THAT WAS A NEW DEFINITION OF

14· ·"SHORTENED TIME," 72 HOURS, WHICH DIDN'T INCLUDE ANY

15· ·TIME FOR THE COURT TO READ IT.

16· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· I COULD TELL YOU STORIES ABOUT

17· ·TIMES THAT WE HAVE HAD -- ANYWAY, SO INITIALLY, YOU

18· ·KNOW, THE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENA -- OBVIOUSLY THE COURT

19· ·KNOWS, THE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS WERE ISSUED, AND EIGHT

20· ·OF NEVADA SUBPOENAS THAT WERE ISSUED FIRST.· WE WENT

21· ·THAT ROUTE, MY CHOICE INITIALLY, RATHER THAN JUST GOING

22· ·TO NEVADA BECAUSE, FRANKLY, AS A COURTESY AND

23· ·CONVENIENCE.· I LIVE IN CALIFORNIA.· THEY WORK IN

24· ·CALIFORNIA.· SO RATHER THAN FIRST GO TO THE NEVADA COURT

25· ·AND TRY TO HAUL THEM INTO NEVADA FOR DEPOSITIONS, WE DID

26· ·WHAT WE THOUGHT WAS A ROUTINE MATTER, ISSUED THE

27· ·SUBPOENAS HERE.

28· · · · WE EXPECTED THAT THEY WOULD HAVE OBJECTIONS AT THE
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·1· ·TIME, BECAUSE A LOT OF STUFF WOULD BE PRIVILEGED, AND

·2· ·THEN WE WOULD LITIGATE WHETHER THE PRIVILEGE WAS WAIVED

·3· ·OR APPLIED OR NOT.· WE DID IT AS QUICKLY AS WE COULD.

·4· ·THE DISCOVERY CUTOFF, AS YOU KNOW FROM OUR PAPERS,

·5· ·BETWEEN WHEN THIS CLAIM WAS AT ISSUE AND OUR DISCOVERY

·6· ·CUTOFF WAS VERY NARROW.· SO WE ISSUED THE SUBPOENAS

·7· ·QUICKLY.· AND AS YOU SEE FROM OUR PAPERS, FROM OUR

·8· ·PERSPECTIVE, HAD A VERY DIFFICULT TIME GETTING THE

·9· ·SUBPOENAS SERVED.· AND THAT BUMPED US RIGHT AGAINST OUR

10· ·DISCOVERY CUTOFF.

11· · · · ONCE IT WAS CLEAR THAT THIS MOTION WOULD NOT BE

12· ·HEARD UNTIL AFTER OUR DISCOVERY CUTOFF ANYWAY, I WENT TO

13· ·THE COURT IN NEVADA EXPLAINING THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND

14· ·ASKED THE COURT TO ASSERT ITS JURISDICTION OVER THEM.

15· ·AND THE COURT ISSUED THE ORDER, WHICH THEY HAVE TAKEN

16· ·NEVADA'S EQUIVALENT OF A WRIT ON, AND THAT'S PENDING.

17· ·SO I ASKED COUNSEL, PRIOR TO THIS HEARING, TO STIPULATE

18· ·TO PUT THIS HEARING OFF ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS.· THE

19· ·NEVADA COURT WILL DO WHAT IT DOES, THE SUPREME COURT OF

20· ·NEVADA.

21· · · · IF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA ISSUES AN ORDER

22· ·REQUIRING -- LEAVING THE ORDER IN PLACE OR SUMMARILY

23· ·DENIES THEIR WRIT, THEN THE DEPOSITIONS WILL GO FORWARD

24· ·IN NEVADA.· THERE IS NOTHING TO DO HERE.· IF THE COURT

25· ·DENIES IT, THEN THIS MOTION COULD BE HEARD ON ITS MERITS

26· ·BUT WITH THE ADDITIONAL FACTS, THAT AT LEAST THE TRIAL

27· ·COURT THOUGHT THAT IT WAS RELEVANT TESTIMONY.· THEY

28· ·DECLINED THAT.· THEY WANTED TO GO FORWARD HERE FOR
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·1· ·WHATEVER REASON THEY DID.

·2· · · · I THINK IT IS APPROPRIATE, YOUR HONOR, TO PUT THIS

·3· ·MATTER OVER AND ALLOW SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IF THE

·4· ·NEVADA SUPREME COURT DOES NOT ALLOW THE DEPOSITIONS TO

·5· ·GO FORWARD BECAUSE, I THINK, THERE ARE A LOT OF FACTS

·6· ·AND CIRCUMSTANCES THAT ARE RELEVANT TO THE FACTORS.· AND

·7· ·FRANKLY, THE SANCTIONS, GIVEN THE INFORMATION I HAVE

·8· ·GIVEN YOU, THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IF, AGAIN, THIS

·9· ·PROCEEDING ISN'T MOOTED BY WHAT HAPPENS IN NEVADA.

10· · · · THE LAST THING I WILL TELL YOU, YOUR HONOR, IS I

11· ·UNDERSTAND THE FACTORS.· AND I UNDERSTAND -- TYPICALLY

12· ·IN A CASE WHEN YOU WANT TO SEEK THE DEPOSITION OF AN

13· ·ATTORNEY, YOU WORK UP YOUR DISCOVERY.· KIND OF ALMOST

14· ·LIKE AN APEX DEPOSITION, RIGHT, YOU GO THROUGH EVERYBODY

15· ·ELSE.· YOU FIND OUT THAT YOU REALLY NEED THE ATTORNEYS,

16· ·AND THEN YOU HAVE SOMETHING THAT YOU COULD MAKE A

17· ·SHOWING TO THE COURT WITH.

18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· YOU VERY MUCH NARROWED THE

19· ·ISSUES --

20· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· YES, YOUR HONOR.

21· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· -- AS TO WHAT YOU BELIEVE BASED

22· ·UPON THE DISCOVERY THAT YOU HAVE DONE, WHAT YOU BELIEVE

23· ·IS LEFT IN TERMS OF DISCOVERY.

24· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· YES, YES, YOUR HONOR.· BUT WHEN

25· ·THE DEMUR -- SORRY, THEIR VERSION, MOTION TO DISMISS --

26· ·WHEN THE NEVADA MOTION TO DISMISS WAS NOT DENIED UNTIL

27· ·AUGUST 17TH, THESE COUNSEL WITH THAT CLIENT BEFORE THEY

28· ·WERE FORMAL COUNSEL, THEY WAITED THE YEARS BEFORE THEY
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·1· ·FILED THE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS.· BUT WHEN THE

·2· ·COUNTERCLAIM WAS NOT LEFT IN TACT UNTIL AUGUST 17TH, AND

·3· ·WE DIDN'T FILE OUR COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS

·4· ·UNTIL 20 DAYS LATER, AND THE DISCOVERY CUTOFF IS LESS

·5· ·THAN 30 DAYS LATER -- ON THE ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM,

·6· ·YOUR HONOR, THERE WAS NO WAY TO DEVELOP EVIDENCE, OTHER

·7· ·THAN WHAT ONE NATURALLY WOULD THEORIZE BETWEEN A

·8· ·RELATIONSHIP OF AN ATTORNEY AND A CLIENT THAT THERE ARE

·9· ·CERTAINLY ASPECTS OF IT THAT ARE NON-PRIVILEGE.

10· · · · THERE ARE ASPECTS OF IT THAT ARE NOT ABOUT

11· ·COMMUNICATIONS THAT WE COULD ONLY THEORIZE IT AND MAKE

12· ·THE BEST SHOWING THAT WE COULD HAVING NOT HAD THE

13· ·OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP ANYTHING IN THE COURSE OF

14· ·DISCOVERY.· SO I HAVE SAID A LOT.· I WILL ANSWER ANY

15· ·QUESTIONS, BUT I WILL SUMMARIZE BY SAYING OUR REQUEST

16· ·WOULD BE TWOFOLD, YOUR HONOR.· ONE IS THAT YOU WITHHOLD

17· ·JUDGMENT, FOR LACK OF A BETTER WORD, ON THIS MOTION AND

18· ·PUT THIS OVER UNTIL THE MATTER IS RESOLVED IN NEVADA.

19· · · · IF YOU WON'T, YOUR HONOR, I WOULD ASK YOU, PLEASE,

20· ·TO RECONSIDER THE SANCTIONS.· I HAVE NEVER BEEN

21· ·SANCTIONED FOR FILING, BASICALLY, A FRIVOLOUS OPPOSITION

22· ·BEFORE.· AND I THINK YOUR HONOR, ON THE CIRCUMSTANCES AS

23· ·I HAVE EXPLAINED THEM TO YOU, IT IS PRETTY CLEAR THAT WE

24· ·DID ONLY WHAT WE COULD DO.

25· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· WELL, YOU MISSTATE THE STANDARD.

26· ·FRIVOLOUS IS VERY DIFFERENT THAN WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL

27· ·JUSTIFICATION.

28· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· I AM SORRY, YOUR HONOR.· THAT'S
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·1· ·NOT ON PURPOSE.· MAYBE MY NERVES GOT ME WHEN I --

·2· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· BECAUSE I DON'T BELIEVE THAT IT

·3· ·WAS FRIVOLOUS.· BUT I DO BELIEVE THAT THERE WAS NO

·4· ·SUBSTANTIAL JUSTIFICATION, WHICH I THINK I EXPLAINED,

·5· ·BUT ANYWAY.· OKAY.· I UNDERSTAND WHAT YOUR REQUESTS ARE,

·6· ·AND I UNDERSTAND THE REASONS FOR THE REQUESTS.· AND I

·7· ·THANK YOU FOR YOUR ARGUMENT.· MR. SHELTON, YOUR

·8· ·RESPONSE?

·9· · · · · · ·MR. SHELTON:· YES, YOUR HONOR.· THE COURT'S

10· ·TENTATIVE RULING IN PETITIONER'S VIEW IS CORRECT.· THIS

11· ·PETITION ADDRESSES CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS THAT WERE ISSUED

12· ·PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA'S VERSION OF THE UIDDA.· SO AS

13· ·THE COURT RECOGNIZED IN ITS TENTATIVE, THE COURT HAS

14· ·JURISDICTION OVER THESE SUBPOENAS, AND THE COURT

15· ·PROPERLY ANALYZED AND QUASHED THESE SUBPOENAS.· SO THIS

16· ·IS A CALIFORNIA MATTER, AND WE THINK THAT THERE IS NO

17· ·BASIS TO HOLD OVER OR POSTPONE ANY PROCEEDINGS AS TO

18· ·THESE SUBPOENAS UNTIL THE NEVADA COURT MAKES ITS RULING.

19· ·THOSE ARE SEPARATE PROCEEDINGS.

20· · · · AND AS COUNSEL MENTIONED, THE COURT IN NEVADA MADE

21· ·AN ORAL STATEMENT COMPELLING THESE DEPOSITIONS TO

22· ·PROCEED.· THERE HAS BEEN NO WRITTEN ORDER.· AND WE FILED

23· ·A WRIT PETITION SAYING THE COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION

24· ·TO DO THAT, AND THAT IS BEFORE THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT.

25· ·WE HAVE ASKED THE COURT TO STAY THE NEVADA COURT'S

26· ·ORDER, BUT THAT IS PROCEEDING IN NEVADA.· AND THIS

27· ·MATTER RELATES TO THESE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS, SO WE

28· ·THINK IT IS ENTIRELY APPROPRIATE FOR THE COURT TO
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·1· ·EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION AND ADDRESS THESE SUBPOENAS.

·2· · · · AND YOUR HONOR, AS FAR AS THE POINT ABOUT THIS

·3· ·CONCEPT OF APEX DEPOSITIONS AND THEM BEING CRUNCHED FOR

·4· ·TIME, YOUR HONOR MIGHT HAVE SEEN IN THE PAPERS THAT THE

·5· ·FACTS SUPPORTING THIS ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM WERE KNOWN

·6· ·TO MS. SINATRA AS OF JUNE OF 2016.· THERE WAS NO NEED

·7· ·FOR HER TO WAIT UNTIL A DEMURRER WAS DECIDED AS TO OTHER

·8· ·CLAIMS AND THEN WAIT 20 DAYS TO RESPOND.· SHE COULD HAVE

·9· ·FILED HER CLAIM WHENEVER SHE WANTED TO.

10· · · · AND THE FACT THAT THEY WAITED UNTIL THE END OF THE

11· ·DISCOVERY CUTOFF AND SAID, WELL, NOW OUR HANDS ARE TIED,

12· ·WE NEED TO DEPOSE MS. WYNN'S ATTORNEYS, THAT IS NOT AN

13· ·EXIGENCY THAT WE CREATED, AND IT IS ONE THAT WE BELIEVE

14· ·MS. SINATRA CREATED AND DOESN'T PROVIDE ANY BASIS TO

15· ·GIVE THEM AN END RUN AROUND THE CLUB VISTA FACTORS.

16· ·OTHERWISE, YOUR HONOR, UNLESS YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, WE

17· ·STAND ON THE TENTATIVE.

18· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· SO MR. LANGBERG, WHEN YOU WERE

19· ·TALKING ABOUT, SORT OF, THE TIME PRESSURE THAT YOU

20· ·EXPERIENCED, I DID RECALL THAT THERE WAS AN ARGUMENT

21· ·MADE.

22· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· YES, YOUR HONOR.

23· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· THAT SHE COULD HAVE -- ONE

24· ·ARGUMENT THAT I FOUND COMPELLING IS, GENERALLY SPEAKING,

25· ·AN ABUSE OF PROCESS CAUSE OF ACTION IS, SORT OF,

26· ·SOMETHING YOU CAN PROVE OFTEN TIMES BASED UPON EVENTS

27· ·AND PLEADINGS THAT WERE FILED.· AND IT IS NOT, SORT OF,

28· ·OFF -- AGAIN, I STARTED TALKING ABOUT GARDEN-VARIETY AND
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·1· ·ABUSE OF PROCESS, NOT SOMETHING THAT ARISES AND FALLS ON

·2· ·WHAT ARE PROBABLY MOSTLY PROTECTED ATTORNEY-CLIENT

·3· ·CONVERSATIONS.· SO YOU SEEM TO TAKE THE POSITION THAT

·4· ·YOU HAD A VERY SHORT PERIOD OF TIME --

·5· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· YES, YOUR HONOR.

·6· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· -- TO FILE THAT CASE.· SO WHY

·7· ·DON'T YOU JUST FLESH THAT OUT FOR ME.

·8· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· SURE, YOUR HONOR.· SO MS. WYNN

·9· ·DID FILE HER INITIAL COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST MS. SINATRA

10· ·AND OTHERS IN 2016.· A MOTION TO DISMISS WAS FILED, AND

11· ·IT WAS GRANTED.· SHE SOUGHT LEAVE TO AMEND THAT IN 2016.

12· ·IN THE INTERIM, EVIDENCE CAME FORWARD, WHICH WAS

13· ·PRESENTED BY ANOTHER CLIENT, WYNN RESORTS, THAT CAUSED

14· ·THE COURT CONCERN THAT MS. WYNN HAD STOLEN TONS -- A

15· ·LARGE AMOUNT -- BASICALLY COPIED HER COMPUTER HARD

16· ·DRIVES AND PROVIDED THEM TO HER COUNSEL, WHO ACCESSED

17· ·THEM.

18· · · · THE CASE, IN ITS ENTIRETY, ALL THE DISCOVERY WAS

19· ·STAYED WHILE THERE WAS AN EXTENSIVE PROCESS FOR ALMOST A

20· ·YEAR -- AN EXTENSIVE PROCESS WHEREBY THE COURT

21· ·CONSIDERED A MOTION TO DISQUALIFY.· AND IN FACT, IN THE

22· ·MIDST OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, COUNSEL WAS TERMINATED,

23· ·RESIGNED, I DON'T KNOW, BUT IN THE COURSE OF EVIDENTIARY

24· ·HEARING.· WE HAVE DIFFERENT POSITIONS ABOUT WHY THAT

25· ·OCCURRED AND WHAT THE FACTS OF THE UNETHICAL -- ALLEGED

26· ·UNETHICAL BEHAVIOR WERE.· BUT NONETHELESS, AT THE END OF

27· ·THE DISCOVERY STAY, MS. WYNN, MONTHS LATER -- MAYBE NOT

28· ·MONTHS LATER, BUT SOMETIME AFTER THE DISCOVERY STAY, HER
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·1· ·NEW COUNSEL RE-FILED THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE

·2· ·COUNTERCLAIMS AND THEN WAS GIVEN THAT MOTION FOR LEAVE

·3· ·TO AMEND.

·4· · · · BUT WE HAD NO RIGHT TO DO DISCOVERY ON THOSE

·5· ·CLAIMS.· AND CANDIDLY, YOUR HONOR, IF THAT HAD BEEN LEFT

·6· ·OUT, THERE WOULD HAVE BEEN REALLY NO REASON TO BRING OUR

·7· ·ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM AS A COUNTERCLAIM.· IT WAS ONLY

·8· ·WHEN THAT CLAIM SURVIVED THE MOTION TO DISMISS THAT IT

·9· ·WAS -- I DON'T MEAN LEGALLY RIGHT, BUT FROM A PRACTICAL

10· ·PURPOSE RIGHT TO BRING OUR COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF

11· ·PROCESS.

12· · · · I UNDERSTAND, YOUR HONOR, HOW A GARDEN-VARIETY

13· ·ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM WORKS.· AND THE MESSAGE THAT I

14· ·WAS GIVING YOU, AND PERHAPS BEAT A DEAD HORSE WITH AND

15· ·WAS NOT INTENDED TO SUGGEST ANY DISRESPECT AT ALL WHEN I

16· ·WAS TALKING ABOUT WHAT THE COURT IN NEVADA CONSIDERED,

17· ·IS BECAUSE SHE IS FAMILIAR WITH THIS FIVE-YEAR

18· ·LITIGATION AND EVERYTHING THAT'S HAPPENED AND WHY, IN

19· ·THIS PARTICULAR CASE, IT IS NOT JUST ABOUT WHAT

20· ·PLEADINGS WERE FILED BUT WHY THESE ATTORNEYS MIGHT HAVE

21· ·RELEVANT INFORMATION.

22· · · · THE DISCOVERY TACTICS, THE SETTLEMENT TACTICS,

23· ·INCLUDING THE DEMAND -- THE EXTORTIONATE DEMAND AS

24· ·ALLEGED THAT THE GENERAL COUNSEL BE FIRED IN EXCHANGE

25· ·FOR NOT FILING THIS COUNTERCLAIM AND THINGS OF THAT

26· ·NATURE, ALL IMPACT OUR ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM.· AND IT

27· ·WOULD -- I WOULD BE HAPPY TO, BECAUSE I COULD RATTLE IT

28· ·OFF FOR AN HOUR, REALLY GIVE YOU ALL OF THESE FACTS,
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·1· ·YOUR HONOR.

·2· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· SO LET ME ASK YOU ANOTHER

·3· ·QUESTION.· SO FROM WHAT I UNDERSTAND, IF THE NEVADA

·4· ·SUPREME COURT RULES AGAINST THE QUINN EMANUEL FIRM, THEN

·5· ·YOU GET TO TAKE YOUR DEPOSITIONS?

·6· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· THAT'S CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.

·7· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· ALL RIGHT.· OKAY.· DOES ANYBODY

·8· ·HAVE ANYTHING ELSE THEY WANT TO SAY?

·9· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· NOTHING FURTHER, YOUR HONOR.

10· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· OKAY.· I VERY MUCH APPRECIATE YOUR

11· ·ARGUMENTS, BOTH HERE IN THE COURTROOM AS WELL AS IN YOUR

12· ·PAPERS.· WHILE I DID LEARN ABOUT SOME COURT PROCEEDINGS

13· ·THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PAPERS, THERE IS NOTHING

14· ·ABOUT THOSE THAT HAS CONVINCED ME THAT THE TENTATIVE IS

15· ·NOT THE POSITION THAT THE COURT WANTS TO TAKE.· SO THE

16· ·TENTATIVE WILL BECOME THE FINAL.· THE MOVING PARTIES ARE

17· ·ORDERED TO GIVE NOTICE.· AND I THANK YOU VERY MUCH, AND

18· ·I WISH YOU GOOD LUCK WITH THIS LITIGATION.

19· · · · · · ·MR. LANGBERG:· THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

20· · · · · · ·MR. SHELTON:· THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.· YOUR

21· ·HONOR, I BELIEVE THE CALENDAR HAD A FOLLOW-UP HEARING ON

22· ·DECEMBER 4TH.

23· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· IT IS OFF CALENDAR.

24· · · · · · ·MR. SHELTON:· OKAY.· I JUST WANTED TO MAKE

25· ·SURE.· THANKS.

26· · · (THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDING CONCLUDED AT 9:52 A.M.)

27

28
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·1· · · · · SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

·2· · · · · · · · FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

·3· · · DEPARTMENT 31· · · ·HON. SAMANTHA P. JESSNER, JUDGE

·4
· · ·WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, ET AL.,· )
·5· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
· · · · · · · ·PLAINTIFFS,· · · · · ·) NEVADA DISTRICT COURT
·6· · · ·VS.· · · · · · · · · · · · ·) CASE NO. A-12-656710-B
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
·7· ·KAZUO OKADA ET AL.,· · · · · · ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
·8· · · · · · ·DEFENDANTS.· · · · · ·)
· · ·________________________________)
·9· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
· · ·JOHN B. QUINN, MICHAEL T.· · · ·)
10· ·ZELLER, MICHAEL L. FAZIO, AND· ·) CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR
· · ·IAN S. SHELTON,· · · · · · · · ·) COURT
11· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·) CASE NO. BS171352
· · · · · · · ·PETITIONERS,· · · · · )
12· · · ·VS.· · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
13· ·WYNN RESORTS LIMITED, ET AL.,· ·)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
14· · · · · · ·RESPONDENTS.· · · · · )
· · ·________________________________)
15

16· · · · · I, JAMIE ONUKI, OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE OF

17· ·THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR THE

18· ·COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I DID

19· ·CORRECTLY REPORT THE PROCEEDINGS CONTAINED HEREIN AND

20· ·THAT THE FOREGOING PAGES 1 THROUGH 13, INCLUSIVE,

21· ·COMPRISE OF A FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF THE

22· ·PROCEEDINGS TAKEN IN THE MATTER OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED

23· ·CAUSE ON NOVEMBER 22, 2017.

24

25· · · · · · ·DATED THIS 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.

26

27· · · · · · ·______________________________, CSR. NO. 13904
· · · · · · · ·JAMIE ONUKI, OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE
28
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           1   CASE NUMBERS:        A-12-656710-B & BS171352



           2   CASE NAME:           WYNN RESORTS VS. KAZUO OKADA



           3   LOS ANGELES, CA      WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2017



           4   DEPARTMENT 31        HON. SAMANTHA P. JESSNER, JUDGE



           5   REPORTER:            JAMIE ONUKI, CSR NO. 13904



           6   TIME:                9:36 A.M.



           7



           8             THE COURT:  YOUR APPEARANCES, PLEASE?



           9             MR. SHELTON:  GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.  IAN



          10   SHELTON, QUINN EMANUEL, ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS.



          11             MR. SANDLER:  GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.



          12   JONATHAN SANDLER ON BEHALF OF KIM SINATRA.



          13             MR. LANGBERG:  GOOD MORNING, YOUR HONOR.



          14   MITCHELL LANGBERG ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT KIM SINATRA.



          15             THE COURT:  OKAY.  GOOD MORNING TO ALL THREE



          16   OF YOU.  WILL MR. SANDLER OR MR. LANGBERG BE ADDRESSING



          17   THE COURT?



          18             MR. LANGBERG:  I WILL, YOUR HONOR.



          19             THE COURT:  OKAY.  AND YOU ARE MR. LANGBERG?



          20             MR. LANGBERG:  I AM, YOUR HONOR.



          21             THE COURT:  OKAY.  SO I ASSUME ALL THREE OF



          22   YOU HAVE HAD TIME TO READ THE TENTATIVE.  MR. LANGBERG?



          23             MR. LANGBERG:  YES, YOUR HONOR.



          24             THE COURT:  WHAT WOULD YOU -- I GIVE YOU THE



          25   FLOOR, SO TO SPEAK.



          26             MR. LANGBERG:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.  I AM



          27   STILL REELING A LITTLE BIT.  BUT I THINK IT IS VERY



          28   IMPORTANT THAT YOU KNOW THAT THERE ARE THINGS THAT
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           1   OCCURRED PRIOR TO THE REPLY BRIEF BEING FILED THAT ARE



           2   CRITICAL THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED, STRANGELY, IN THE REPLY



           3   BRIEF, INCLUDING THE FACT THAT THE NEVADA DISTRICT COURT



           4   THAT IS OVERSEEING THIS CASE THAT KNOWS THE FACTS AND



           5   CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE CONSIDERED THE ISSUE OF QUINN



           6   EMANUEL'S DEPOSITION, DETERMINED THAT QUINN EMANUEL'S



           7   DEPOSITION, NOTWITHSTANDING THE NEVADA CLUB VISTA



           8   FACTORS, SHOULD GO FORWARD, AND ORDERED QUINN EMANUEL



           9   TO -- THE QUINN EMANUEL ATTORNEYS TO APPEAR IN NEVADA



          10   FOR DEPOSITION FOR THE VERY REASONS THAT ARE SET FORTH



          11   HERE.



          12        I WILL GIVE YOU THE PROCEDURAL -- HOW THAT HAPPENED



          13   PROCEDURALLY IN A MINUTE.  BUT THE COURT BASED ITS



          14   ASSERTION OF JURISDICTION OVER THEM BASED ON THEIR PRO



          15   HAC VICE APPLICATION AND THE ORDER THAT GRANTED THEM IN



          16   ITS OVERALL JURISDICTION OVER THEM IN THE CASE.  I START



          17   THAT WAY SO THAT YOU KNOW -- THAT THE COURT UNDERSTANDS



          18   THE FACTS, THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE, THE RELATIVE



          19   WEIGHING OF THE NECESSITY FOR DISCOVERY AGAINST THE CLUB



          20   VISTA FACTORS IF THEY APPLY TO --



          21             THE COURT:  COUNSEL, YOU KNOW THAT EVERY TIME



          22   YOU SAY SOMETHING LIKE THAT, YOU CONVEY TO ME THAT YOU



          23   THINK I DON'T UNDERSTAND WHAT'S GOING ON.  OKAY?  AND



          24   I'M SURE THAT'S NOT YOUR INTENT.



          25             MR. LANGBERG:  NO, YOUR HONOR.  I'M SORRY.  I



          26   DON'T THINK THAT ANYBODY INFORMED YOU THAT THE COURT IN



          27   NEVADA --



          28             THE COURT:  NO.  YOU HAVE SAID NOW IN YOUR
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           1   PAPERS AND HERE THREE TIMES THAT THIS COURT DOESN'T



           2   UNDERSTAND THE FACTS.  OKAY.  SO AGAIN, I'M NOT



           3   ASSIGNING MALINTENT, BUT IT WASN'T THAT DIFFICULT TO GET



           4   MY ARMS AROUND THE FACTS AS THEY WERE PRESENTED TO ME.



           5             MR. LANGBERG:  OKAY, SO FORGIVE ME.  I



           6   CERTAINLY WASN'T INTENDING --



           7             THE COURT:  I DIDN'T THINK SO.



           8             MR. LANGBERG:  OKAY.  OUR OPPOSITION PAPERS,



           9   BECAUSE OF WHAT WE THOUGHT WAS PROCEDURAL GAME-PLAYING



          10   BY THAT FIRM, WERE DRAFTED VERY QUICKLY.  AS YOU KNOW,



          11   WE TRIED TO -- AND UNDERSTAND WHY THE COURT DIDN'T HEAR



          12   IT ON SHORTENED TIME.



          13             THE COURT:  THAT WAS A NEW DEFINITION OF



          14   "SHORTENED TIME," 72 HOURS, WHICH DIDN'T INCLUDE ANY



          15   TIME FOR THE COURT TO READ IT.



          16             MR. LANGBERG:  I COULD TELL YOU STORIES ABOUT



          17   TIMES THAT WE HAVE HAD -- ANYWAY, SO INITIALLY, YOU



          18   KNOW, THE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENA -- OBVIOUSLY THE COURT



          19   KNOWS, THE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS WERE ISSUED, AND EIGHT



          20   OF NEVADA SUBPOENAS THAT WERE ISSUED FIRST.  WE WENT



          21   THAT ROUTE, MY CHOICE INITIALLY, RATHER THAN JUST GOING



          22   TO NEVADA BECAUSE, FRANKLY, AS A COURTESY AND



          23   CONVENIENCE.  I LIVE IN CALIFORNIA.  THEY WORK IN



          24   CALIFORNIA.  SO RATHER THAN FIRST GO TO THE NEVADA COURT



          25   AND TRY TO HAUL THEM INTO NEVADA FOR DEPOSITIONS, WE DID



          26   WHAT WE THOUGHT WAS A ROUTINE MATTER, ISSUED THE



          27   SUBPOENAS HERE.



          28        WE EXPECTED THAT THEY WOULD HAVE OBJECTIONS AT THE
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           1   TIME, BECAUSE A LOT OF STUFF WOULD BE PRIVILEGED, AND



           2   THEN WE WOULD LITIGATE WHETHER THE PRIVILEGE WAS WAIVED



           3   OR APPLIED OR NOT.  WE DID IT AS QUICKLY AS WE COULD.



           4   THE DISCOVERY CUTOFF, AS YOU KNOW FROM OUR PAPERS,



           5   BETWEEN WHEN THIS CLAIM WAS AT ISSUE AND OUR DISCOVERY



           6   CUTOFF WAS VERY NARROW.  SO WE ISSUED THE SUBPOENAS



           7   QUICKLY.  AND AS YOU SEE FROM OUR PAPERS, FROM OUR



           8   PERSPECTIVE, HAD A VERY DIFFICULT TIME GETTING THE



           9   SUBPOENAS SERVED.  AND THAT BUMPED US RIGHT AGAINST OUR



          10   DISCOVERY CUTOFF.



          11        ONCE IT WAS CLEAR THAT THIS MOTION WOULD NOT BE



          12   HEARD UNTIL AFTER OUR DISCOVERY CUTOFF ANYWAY, I WENT TO



          13   THE COURT IN NEVADA EXPLAINING THE CIRCUMSTANCES AND



          14   ASKED THE COURT TO ASSERT ITS JURISDICTION OVER THEM.



          15   AND THE COURT ISSUED THE ORDER, WHICH THEY HAVE TAKEN



          16   NEVADA'S EQUIVALENT OF A WRIT ON, AND THAT'S PENDING.



          17   SO I ASKED COUNSEL, PRIOR TO THIS HEARING, TO STIPULATE



          18   TO PUT THIS HEARING OFF ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS.  THE



          19   NEVADA COURT WILL DO WHAT IT DOES, THE SUPREME COURT OF



          20   NEVADA.



          21        IF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA ISSUES AN ORDER



          22   REQUIRING -- LEAVING THE ORDER IN PLACE OR SUMMARILY



          23   DENIES THEIR WRIT, THEN THE DEPOSITIONS WILL GO FORWARD



          24   IN NEVADA.  THERE IS NOTHING TO DO HERE.  IF THE COURT



          25   DENIES IT, THEN THIS MOTION COULD BE HEARD ON ITS MERITS



          26   BUT WITH THE ADDITIONAL FACTS, THAT AT LEAST THE TRIAL



          27   COURT THOUGHT THAT IT WAS RELEVANT TESTIMONY.  THEY



          28   DECLINED THAT.  THEY WANTED TO GO FORWARD HERE FOR
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           1   WHATEVER REASON THEY DID.



           2        I THINK IT IS APPROPRIATE, YOUR HONOR, TO PUT THIS



           3   MATTER OVER AND ALLOW SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IF THE



           4   NEVADA SUPREME COURT DOES NOT ALLOW THE DEPOSITIONS TO



           5   GO FORWARD BECAUSE, I THINK, THERE ARE A LOT OF FACTS



           6   AND CIRCUMSTANCES THAT ARE RELEVANT TO THE FACTORS.  AND



           7   FRANKLY, THE SANCTIONS, GIVEN THE INFORMATION I HAVE



           8   GIVEN YOU, THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IF, AGAIN, THIS



           9   PROCEEDING ISN'T MOOTED BY WHAT HAPPENS IN NEVADA.



          10        THE LAST THING I WILL TELL YOU, YOUR HONOR, IS I



          11   UNDERSTAND THE FACTORS.  AND I UNDERSTAND -- TYPICALLY



          12   IN A CASE WHEN YOU WANT TO SEEK THE DEPOSITION OF AN



          13   ATTORNEY, YOU WORK UP YOUR DISCOVERY.  KIND OF ALMOST



          14   LIKE AN APEX DEPOSITION, RIGHT, YOU GO THROUGH EVERYBODY



          15   ELSE.  YOU FIND OUT THAT YOU REALLY NEED THE ATTORNEYS,



          16   AND THEN YOU HAVE SOMETHING THAT YOU COULD MAKE A



          17   SHOWING TO THE COURT WITH.



          18             THE COURT:  YOU VERY MUCH NARROWED THE



          19   ISSUES --



          20             MR. LANGBERG:  YES, YOUR HONOR.



          21             THE COURT:  -- AS TO WHAT YOU BELIEVE BASED



          22   UPON THE DISCOVERY THAT YOU HAVE DONE, WHAT YOU BELIEVE



          23   IS LEFT IN TERMS OF DISCOVERY.



          24             MR. LANGBERG:  YES, YES, YOUR HONOR.  BUT WHEN



          25   THE DEMUR -- SORRY, THEIR VERSION, MOTION TO DISMISS --



          26   WHEN THE NEVADA MOTION TO DISMISS WAS NOT DENIED UNTIL



          27   AUGUST 17TH, THESE COUNSEL WITH THAT CLIENT BEFORE THEY



          28   WERE FORMAL COUNSEL, THEY WAITED THE YEARS BEFORE THEY
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           1   FILED THE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS.  BUT WHEN THE



           2   COUNTERCLAIM WAS NOT LEFT IN TACT UNTIL AUGUST 17TH, AND



           3   WE DIDN'T FILE OUR COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS



           4   UNTIL 20 DAYS LATER, AND THE DISCOVERY CUTOFF IS LESS



           5   THAN 30 DAYS LATER -- ON THE ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM,



           6   YOUR HONOR, THERE WAS NO WAY TO DEVELOP EVIDENCE, OTHER



           7   THAN WHAT ONE NATURALLY WOULD THEORIZE BETWEEN A



           8   RELATIONSHIP OF AN ATTORNEY AND A CLIENT THAT THERE ARE



           9   CERTAINLY ASPECTS OF IT THAT ARE NON-PRIVILEGE.



          10        THERE ARE ASPECTS OF IT THAT ARE NOT ABOUT



          11   COMMUNICATIONS THAT WE COULD ONLY THEORIZE IT AND MAKE



          12   THE BEST SHOWING THAT WE COULD HAVING NOT HAD THE



          13   OPPORTUNITY TO DEVELOP ANYTHING IN THE COURSE OF



          14   DISCOVERY.  SO I HAVE SAID A LOT.  I WILL ANSWER ANY



          15   QUESTIONS, BUT I WILL SUMMARIZE BY SAYING OUR REQUEST



          16   WOULD BE TWOFOLD, YOUR HONOR.  ONE IS THAT YOU WITHHOLD



          17   JUDGMENT, FOR LACK OF A BETTER WORD, ON THIS MOTION AND



          18   PUT THIS OVER UNTIL THE MATTER IS RESOLVED IN NEVADA.



          19        IF YOU WON'T, YOUR HONOR, I WOULD ASK YOU, PLEASE,



          20   TO RECONSIDER THE SANCTIONS.  I HAVE NEVER BEEN



          21   SANCTIONED FOR FILING, BASICALLY, A FRIVOLOUS OPPOSITION



          22   BEFORE.  AND I THINK YOUR HONOR, ON THE CIRCUMSTANCES AS



          23   I HAVE EXPLAINED THEM TO YOU, IT IS PRETTY CLEAR THAT WE



          24   DID ONLY WHAT WE COULD DO.



          25             THE COURT:  WELL, YOU MISSTATE THE STANDARD.



          26   FRIVOLOUS IS VERY DIFFERENT THAN WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL



          27   JUSTIFICATION.



          28             MR. LANGBERG:  I AM SORRY, YOUR HONOR.  THAT'S
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           1   NOT ON PURPOSE.  MAYBE MY NERVES GOT ME WHEN I --



           2             THE COURT:  BECAUSE I DON'T BELIEVE THAT IT



           3   WAS FRIVOLOUS.  BUT I DO BELIEVE THAT THERE WAS NO



           4   SUBSTANTIAL JUSTIFICATION, WHICH I THINK I EXPLAINED,



           5   BUT ANYWAY.  OKAY.  I UNDERSTAND WHAT YOUR REQUESTS ARE,



           6   AND I UNDERSTAND THE REASONS FOR THE REQUESTS.  AND I



           7   THANK YOU FOR YOUR ARGUMENT.  MR. SHELTON, YOUR



           8   RESPONSE?



           9             MR. SHELTON:  YES, YOUR HONOR.  THE COURT'S



          10   TENTATIVE RULING IN PETITIONER'S VIEW IS CORRECT.  THIS



          11   PETITION ADDRESSES CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS THAT WERE ISSUED



          12   PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA'S VERSION OF THE UIDDA.  SO AS



          13   THE COURT RECOGNIZED IN ITS TENTATIVE, THE COURT HAS



          14   JURISDICTION OVER THESE SUBPOENAS, AND THE COURT



          15   PROPERLY ANALYZED AND QUASHED THESE SUBPOENAS.  SO THIS



          16   IS A CALIFORNIA MATTER, AND WE THINK THAT THERE IS NO



          17   BASIS TO HOLD OVER OR POSTPONE ANY PROCEEDINGS AS TO



          18   THESE SUBPOENAS UNTIL THE NEVADA COURT MAKES ITS RULING.



          19   THOSE ARE SEPARATE PROCEEDINGS.



          20        AND AS COUNSEL MENTIONED, THE COURT IN NEVADA MADE



          21   AN ORAL STATEMENT COMPELLING THESE DEPOSITIONS TO



          22   PROCEED.  THERE HAS BEEN NO WRITTEN ORDER.  AND WE FILED



          23   A WRIT PETITION SAYING THE COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION



          24   TO DO THAT, AND THAT IS BEFORE THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT.



          25   WE HAVE ASKED THE COURT TO STAY THE NEVADA COURT'S



          26   ORDER, BUT THAT IS PROCEEDING IN NEVADA.  AND THIS



          27   MATTER RELATES TO THESE CALIFORNIA SUBPOENAS, SO WE



          28   THINK IT IS ENTIRELY APPROPRIATE FOR THE COURT TO
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           1   EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION AND ADDRESS THESE SUBPOENAS.



           2        AND YOUR HONOR, AS FAR AS THE POINT ABOUT THIS



           3   CONCEPT OF APEX DEPOSITIONS AND THEM BEING CRUNCHED FOR



           4   TIME, YOUR HONOR MIGHT HAVE SEEN IN THE PAPERS THAT THE



           5   FACTS SUPPORTING THIS ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM WERE KNOWN



           6   TO MS. SINATRA AS OF JUNE OF 2016.  THERE WAS NO NEED



           7   FOR HER TO WAIT UNTIL A DEMURRER WAS DECIDED AS TO OTHER



           8   CLAIMS AND THEN WAIT 20 DAYS TO RESPOND.  SHE COULD HAVE



           9   FILED HER CLAIM WHENEVER SHE WANTED TO.



          10        AND THE FACT THAT THEY WAITED UNTIL THE END OF THE



          11   DISCOVERY CUTOFF AND SAID, WELL, NOW OUR HANDS ARE TIED,



          12   WE NEED TO DEPOSE MS. WYNN'S ATTORNEYS, THAT IS NOT AN



          13   EXIGENCY THAT WE CREATED, AND IT IS ONE THAT WE BELIEVE



          14   MS. SINATRA CREATED AND DOESN'T PROVIDE ANY BASIS TO



          15   GIVE THEM AN END RUN AROUND THE CLUB VISTA FACTORS.



          16   OTHERWISE, YOUR HONOR, UNLESS YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, WE



          17   STAND ON THE TENTATIVE.



          18             THE COURT:  SO MR. LANGBERG, WHEN YOU WERE



          19   TALKING ABOUT, SORT OF, THE TIME PRESSURE THAT YOU



          20   EXPERIENCED, I DID RECALL THAT THERE WAS AN ARGUMENT



          21   MADE.



          22             MR. LANGBERG:  YES, YOUR HONOR.



          23             THE COURT:  THAT SHE COULD HAVE -- ONE



          24   ARGUMENT THAT I FOUND COMPELLING IS, GENERALLY SPEAKING,



          25   AN ABUSE OF PROCESS CAUSE OF ACTION IS, SORT OF,



          26   SOMETHING YOU CAN PROVE OFTEN TIMES BASED UPON EVENTS



          27   AND PLEADINGS THAT WERE FILED.  AND IT IS NOT, SORT OF,



          28   OFF -- AGAIN, I STARTED TALKING ABOUT GARDEN-VARIETY AND
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           1   ABUSE OF PROCESS, NOT SOMETHING THAT ARISES AND FALLS ON



           2   WHAT ARE PROBABLY MOSTLY PROTECTED ATTORNEY-CLIENT



           3   CONVERSATIONS.  SO YOU SEEM TO TAKE THE POSITION THAT



           4   YOU HAD A VERY SHORT PERIOD OF TIME --



           5             MR. LANGBERG:  YES, YOUR HONOR.



           6             THE COURT:  -- TO FILE THAT CASE.  SO WHY



           7   DON'T YOU JUST FLESH THAT OUT FOR ME.



           8             MR. LANGBERG:  SURE, YOUR HONOR.  SO MS. WYNN



           9   DID FILE HER INITIAL COUNTERCLAIMS AGAINST MS. SINATRA



          10   AND OTHERS IN 2016.  A MOTION TO DISMISS WAS FILED, AND



          11   IT WAS GRANTED.  SHE SOUGHT LEAVE TO AMEND THAT IN 2016.



          12   IN THE INTERIM, EVIDENCE CAME FORWARD, WHICH WAS



          13   PRESENTED BY ANOTHER CLIENT, WYNN RESORTS, THAT CAUSED



          14   THE COURT CONCERN THAT MS. WYNN HAD STOLEN TONS -- A



          15   LARGE AMOUNT -- BASICALLY COPIED HER COMPUTER HARD



          16   DRIVES AND PROVIDED THEM TO HER COUNSEL, WHO ACCESSED



          17   THEM.



          18        THE CASE, IN ITS ENTIRETY, ALL THE DISCOVERY WAS



          19   STAYED WHILE THERE WAS AN EXTENSIVE PROCESS FOR ALMOST A



          20   YEAR -- AN EXTENSIVE PROCESS WHEREBY THE COURT



          21   CONSIDERED A MOTION TO DISQUALIFY.  AND IN FACT, IN THE



          22   MIDST OF AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, COUNSEL WAS TERMINATED,



          23   RESIGNED, I DON'T KNOW, BUT IN THE COURSE OF EVIDENTIARY



          24   HEARING.  WE HAVE DIFFERENT POSITIONS ABOUT WHY THAT



          25   OCCURRED AND WHAT THE FACTS OF THE UNETHICAL -- ALLEGED



          26   UNETHICAL BEHAVIOR WERE.  BUT NONETHELESS, AT THE END OF



          27   THE DISCOVERY STAY, MS. WYNN, MONTHS LATER -- MAYBE NOT



          28   MONTHS LATER, BUT SOMETIME AFTER THE DISCOVERY STAY, HER
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           1   NEW COUNSEL RE-FILED THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE



           2   COUNTERCLAIMS AND THEN WAS GIVEN THAT MOTION FOR LEAVE



           3   TO AMEND.



           4        BUT WE HAD NO RIGHT TO DO DISCOVERY ON THOSE



           5   CLAIMS.  AND CANDIDLY, YOUR HONOR, IF THAT HAD BEEN LEFT



           6   OUT, THERE WOULD HAVE BEEN REALLY NO REASON TO BRING OUR



           7   ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM AS A COUNTERCLAIM.  IT WAS ONLY



           8   WHEN THAT CLAIM SURVIVED THE MOTION TO DISMISS THAT IT



           9   WAS -- I DON'T MEAN LEGALLY RIGHT, BUT FROM A PRACTICAL



          10   PURPOSE RIGHT TO BRING OUR COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF



          11   PROCESS.



          12        I UNDERSTAND, YOUR HONOR, HOW A GARDEN-VARIETY



          13   ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM WORKS.  AND THE MESSAGE THAT I



          14   WAS GIVING YOU, AND PERHAPS BEAT A DEAD HORSE WITH AND



          15   WAS NOT INTENDED TO SUGGEST ANY DISRESPECT AT ALL WHEN I



          16   WAS TALKING ABOUT WHAT THE COURT IN NEVADA CONSIDERED,



          17   IS BECAUSE SHE IS FAMILIAR WITH THIS FIVE-YEAR



          18   LITIGATION AND EVERYTHING THAT'S HAPPENED AND WHY, IN



          19   THIS PARTICULAR CASE, IT IS NOT JUST ABOUT WHAT



          20   PLEADINGS WERE FILED BUT WHY THESE ATTORNEYS MIGHT HAVE



          21   RELEVANT INFORMATION.



          22        THE DISCOVERY TACTICS, THE SETTLEMENT TACTICS,



          23   INCLUDING THE DEMAND -- THE EXTORTIONATE DEMAND AS



          24   ALLEGED THAT THE GENERAL COUNSEL BE FIRED IN EXCHANGE



          25   FOR NOT FILING THIS COUNTERCLAIM AND THINGS OF THAT



          26   NATURE, ALL IMPACT OUR ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM.  AND IT



          27   WOULD -- I WOULD BE HAPPY TO, BECAUSE I COULD RATTLE IT



          28   OFF FOR AN HOUR, REALLY GIVE YOU ALL OF THESE FACTS,
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           1   YOUR HONOR.



           2             THE COURT:  SO LET ME ASK YOU ANOTHER



           3   QUESTION.  SO FROM WHAT I UNDERSTAND, IF THE NEVADA



           4   SUPREME COURT RULES AGAINST THE QUINN EMANUEL FIRM, THEN



           5   YOU GET TO TAKE YOUR DEPOSITIONS?



           6             MR. LANGBERG:  THAT'S CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.



           7             THE COURT:  ALL RIGHT.  OKAY.  DOES ANYBODY



           8   HAVE ANYTHING ELSE THEY WANT TO SAY?



           9             MR. LANGBERG:  NOTHING FURTHER, YOUR HONOR.



          10             THE COURT:  OKAY.  I VERY MUCH APPRECIATE YOUR



          11   ARGUMENTS, BOTH HERE IN THE COURTROOM AS WELL AS IN YOUR



          12   PAPERS.  WHILE I DID LEARN ABOUT SOME COURT PROCEEDINGS



          13   THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PAPERS, THERE IS NOTHING



          14   ABOUT THOSE THAT HAS CONVINCED ME THAT THE TENTATIVE IS



          15   NOT THE POSITION THAT THE COURT WANTS TO TAKE.  SO THE



          16   TENTATIVE WILL BECOME THE FINAL.  THE MOVING PARTIES ARE



          17   ORDERED TO GIVE NOTICE.  AND I THANK YOU VERY MUCH, AND



          18   I WISH YOU GOOD LUCK WITH THIS LITIGATION.



          19             MR. LANGBERG:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.



          20             MR. SHELTON:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.  YOUR



          21   HONOR, I BELIEVE THE CALENDAR HAD A FOLLOW-UP HEARING ON



          22   DECEMBER 4TH.



          23             THE COURT:  IT IS OFF CALENDAR.



          24             MR. SHELTON:  OKAY.  I JUST WANTED TO MAKE



          25   SURE.  THANKS.



          26      (THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDING CONCLUDED AT 9:52 A.M.)



          27



          28
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           1          SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



           2                FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES



           3      DEPARTMENT 31       HON. SAMANTHA P. JESSNER, JUDGE



           4

               WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, ET AL.,  )

           5                                   )

                         PLAINTIFFS,           ) NEVADA DISTRICT COURT

           6       VS.                         ) CASE NO. A-12-656710-B

                                               )

           7   KAZUO OKADA ET AL.,             )

                                               )

           8             DEFENDANTS.           )

               ________________________________)

           9                                   )

               JOHN B. QUINN, MICHAEL T.       )

          10   ZELLER, MICHAEL L. FAZIO, AND   ) CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR

               IAN S. SHELTON,                 ) COURT

          11                                   ) CASE NO. BS171352

                         PETITIONERS,          )

          12       VS.                         )

                                               )

          13   WYNN RESORTS LIMITED, ET AL.,   )

                                               )

          14             RESPONDENTS.          )

               ________________________________)

          15



          16          I, JAMIE ONUKI, OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE OF



          17   THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR THE



          18   COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I DID



          19   CORRECTLY REPORT THE PROCEEDINGS CONTAINED HEREIN AND



          20   THAT THE FOREGOING PAGES 1 THROUGH 13, INCLUSIVE,



          21   COMPRISE OF A FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF THE



          22   PROCEEDINGS TAKEN IN THE MATTER OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED



          23   CAUSE ON NOVEMBER 22, 2017.



          24



          25             DATED THIS 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017.



          26



          27             ______________________________, CSR. NO. 13904

                         JAMIE ONUKI, OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE
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